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Concerns: Complaint to the ILO Committee on Freedom of Association against the
government of Turkey
Dear Director General,
I.

Introduction

The International Union of Agricultural, Hotel, Restaurant, Catering, Tobacco and Allied
Workers' Associations (IUF) files this complaint with the ILO’s Committee on Freedom of
Association concerning aspects of law and practice that violate Turkey’s obligations under
ILO Conventions 87 and 98 1 and the ILO Constitution. Specifically, Turkish law and practice
fails to provide both sufficient protection against and effective remedy in cases of anti-union
dismissal because an employer can (and often does) elect to pay enhanced compensation 2
to an illegally dismissed worker in lieu of respecting court-ordered reinstatement. The ease
with which employers can thus dismiss union leaders or activists illegally and simply pay
additional compensation at the employer’s discretion seriously undermines the right to
freedom of association.
In cases where the Turkish courts find for unfair dismissal due to union activity and order
reinstatement, a union indemnity, a punitive compensation, is paid by the employer
irrespective of whether the worker is reinstated or not. See Article 25 of Law No. 6356, Law
on Trade Unions and Collective Labour Agreements which states,
“5) In case of termination of contract of employment for reasons of trade union
activities, a worker shall have the right to apply to the court as provided in the Articles
18, 20 and 21 of Labour Law No. 4857. Where it has been determined that the
contract of employment has been terminated for reasons of trade union
activities, union compensation shall be ordered independent of the
requirement of application of the worker and the employer’s granting or
refusing him permission to restart work in accordance with Article 21 of the
1
2

Turkey ratified Conventions 87 on July 12, 1993 and Convention 98 on January 23, 1952.
Note: The “enhanced” portion of the compensation is the 4 months’ minimum, 8 months’ maximum
wages additionally paid by the employer, if it chooses not to reinstate upon that worker’s application
to the court for his or her former job.

Law No. 4857. However, in case the worker is not allowed to start work, the
compensation specified in the first paragraph of Article 21 of this Law No. 4857 shall
not apply. Non-application to a court pursuant to the aforementioned provisions of the
Law No. 4857 shall not be an obstacle for the worker to claim union compensation
separately (p. 8 of 25).”
An employer may pay, in addition to this punitive compensation, a compensation of 4
months minimum and 8 month maximum wages (Art. 21, 1st paragraph, Law No. 4857,
2003) if it opts not to reinstate the worker following an application for their former role.
The ILO Committee on Freedom of Association has on repeated occasions expressed that
the appropriate remedy for a retaliatory dismissal because of trade union activity is
reinstatement with back pay, which is restorative 3. If a tribunal (not the
employer) determines that reinstatement is not possible, the worker must be provided
adequate compensation. 4 However, in Turkey, even when the courts order reinstatement,
employers are not required to reinstate, at their own discretion.
The option under Turkish law for employers to pay enhanced compensation 5 in lieu of
reinstatement ultimately keeps workers from being able to exercise their fundamental right to
form a union and only legitimizes a human rights violation(s) which has occurred. Due to the
ease with which compensation can be offered, Local Laws No. 4857 and No. 6356 are
systematically exploited by employers in Turkey to ensure that workers do not succeed in
organizing a union at their workplaces. Employers in Turkey frequently fire union worker
leaders once they become aware of workers’ union organizing efforts to create an
environment of fear and intimidation in the workplace, thereby squashing workers’ efforts to
organize a union. The compensation employers pay for firing a worker for union activity,
which is a miniscule amount for most companies, can be factored in as merely a cost of
doing business.
II. Specific Cases
In recent cases involving Cargill, Olam Group and Döhler Group, all three employers opted
to pay compensation, at their discretion, in lieu of reinstatement even though tribunals in
each case ordered reinstatement. In connection with the Cargill case and a submission by
the IUF to the Special Procedures of the United Nations (UN) Human Rights Council, the UN
Special Rapporteur on the Rights to Freedom of Peaceful Assembly and of Association &
the Working Group on the issue of human rights and transnational corporations and other
business enterprises wrote to the Government of Turkey on January 27, 2021, to ask for an
explanation on steps the Government of Turkey plans to “undertake in order to ensure that
the Law No. 4857 is not used by companies to violate workers’ rights to unionize and
collective bargaining, including possibly amendment of the law.” The Government of
Turkey’s March 24, 2021, response can be seen here. While compensation in lieu of
reinstatement is our primary concern in this complaint, we note that several other violations
of the right to freedom of association and to bargain collectively are also detailed herein.
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See Freedom of Association, Compilation of Decisions of the Committee on Freedom of Association,
International Labour Organization, (2018) at para 1163 (“No one should be subjected to anti-union
discrimination because of legitimate trade union activities and the remedy of reinstatement should
be available to those who are victims of anti-union discrimination.”)
4
Ibid, para 1172 (“If the judicial authority determines that reinstatement of workers dismissed in
violation of freedom of association is not possible, measures should be taken so that they are fully
compensated.”)
5
Note: The “enhanced” portion is the 4 months’ minimum, 8 months’ maximum wages additional paid
by the employer, if it chooses not to reinstate upon that worker’s application to the court for his or
her former job.
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A. Cargill
Minnesota, US-based Cargill is one of the world’s largest private corporations, with over
USD 114 billion in sales in 2020. Cargill employs 155,000 workers in 70 countries, across
the globe. Originally grain traders, Cargill today has operations in meat and poultry, food and
beverage ingredients, primary commodity trading and processing, and financial services.
Fourteen blue collar production workers 6 at Cargill's starch factory in Bursa-Orhangazi,
Turkey were dismissed on April 17, 2018 while trying to organize a union 7. These dismissals
came shortly after their union, the Tekgıda-İş trade union, had filed for bargaining unit
certification with the Turkish Ministry of Labor for four facilities on March 5, 2018. Based on a
discussion with the Ministry of Labor, they were classified under the food industry code
classification (see Exhibit A). Tekgıda-İş filed after reaching what the union believed to be
the required 40% legal threshold for a multi-unit bargaining certification. However, the
bargaining unit scope was subsequently expanded in the Ministry’s database to 6 facilities,
adding workers in Cargill's Turkish head office to the legal bargaining unit. This caused
Tekgıda-İş membership to fall below the 40% threshold (see Exhibit B).
The Tekgıda-İş trade union is affiliated to the IUF.
Furthermore, shortly after Tekgıda-İş had submitted its application for bargaining unit status
with the Labour Ministry on March 5, 2018, Barış Kaya, production manager in the Bursa
Orhangazi factory, asked two of the dismissed workers, Oğuz Özkan and Faik Kutlu, for their
views on unions and the bargaining unit status application of Tekgıda-İş union. Following the
workers' statement to Barış Kaya that they were union members, “he stated clearly that
there is no need for a union in Cargill and that if the union gets its formal bargaining unit
status, the rules in the company would change in a negative way and new rules would arise
(see Exhibit E).“ Barış Kaya remains employed as a production manager at Cargill Turkey as
per his LinkedIn profile (see Exhibit C).
In December 2019 and February 2020, Bursa's District Court ruled in final and unappealable verdicts for 12 of the blue collar production workers dismissed on April 17, 2018
(2 workers did not contest their dismissals in court) (see Exhibit D). The Court confirmed that
8 of these workers were dismissed solely for their union activity. The other 4, according to
the Court, were unfairly dismissed, because there was no economic justification for their
dismissals and Cargill had failed to offer them alternative work in the company. All 12
verdicts ordered reinstatement. Following the dismissed workers’ application to the court for
their former jobs, Cargill opted to pay the enhanced compensation in lieu of reinstatement in
all 12 cases, even though it was also hiring during the same period.
Here it should also be noted that in the fourteen workers’ April 2018 dismissal notices,
Cargill stated “We have investigated whether there is any job opportunity for you in other
locations and departments in our company, and unfortunately no positive result was found
(See Exhibit F).” If Cargill had investigated whether there was any job opportunity
available for these 14 workers prior to their dismissals in April 2018, why not rehire
any of them upon their application to the court for their former jobs?
6

7

Note: Cargill also dismissed 2 non-union supervisors in April 2018. Those two non-union workers
were supervisors and for that reason, could not be members of the Tekgıda-İş trade union. They
were however known union sympathizers. Supervisors Ramazan Tufan and Hüseyin Çağrı Özhan
were dismissed on April 13, 2018, just 4 days before the 14 blue collar workers. These two
supervisors individually filed claims in court for unfair dismissal and too won their cases, but like the
12 blue collar workers, have not been reinstated.
Note: Cargill Turkey had unfairly dismissed a total of 7 other workers for union activity in 2012,
2014 and 2015. These 7 workers too won their court cases in 2015 and 2018 when Turkey’s
Supreme Court confirmed that they too were dismissed in retaliation for their union activity. The
court ordered reinstatement and Cargill opted to pay compensation in each of these cases too.
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No evidence was provided that reinstatement was not possible at Cargill Turkey and indeed
the tribunal ordered reinstatement for all 12 workers, including the 8 workers who the District
Court confirmed were dismissed for union activity. Further, the positions remained open, as
evidenced by the fact that Cargill hired other workers into jobs in departments in which the
dismissed trade unionists previously worked. Even now, Cargill would have an obligation
under international law to rehire the workers to comparable positions should their old jobs
not be available. 8
The 14 dismissals at Cargill’s Bursa Orhangazi facility on April 17, 2018 follow the unfair
dismissals for union activity of 7 other workers in 2012, 2014 & 2015: Kemal Kapar, Taner
Erbay, Erdal Geyik, Salim Çetin, Zafer Canpolat, İlhan Sülün and Levent Koparan. In 2015
and 2018, Turkey’s Court of Cassation or Supreme Court confirmed that these workers had
too been unfairly dismissed for union activity and ordered their reinstatement (See Exhibit G
for example of Taner Erbay’s court documentation). In each of these 7 cases, Cargill also
opted to pay compensation in lieu of reinstatement.
B. Olam Group
Olam Group is a Singapore based major food and agri-business company, operating in 60
countries and supplying food and industrial raw materials to over 17,300 customers
worldwide 9.
Workers at Olam Group d/b/a Progida in Giresun, Turkey started organizing with the
assistance of the Tekgıda-İş union in October 2017 due to a lack of employment security,
annual leave and other social benefits. Olam became aware of the workers’ organizing
activities at the beginning of February 2018 and local management immediately dismissed
nine Tekgıda-İş union members from the Giresun facility during the period from February 14
to 16, 2018.
After the nine workers in Giresun were dismissed in February 2018, recruiting other workers
to be members of the union became more difficult due to the chilling effect of the dismissals.
The general manager of Olam Turkey, Hakan Karakaş, together with his management team,
organized meetings with workers and threatened them by saying things such as “I will
dismiss all union members.” The same general manager travelled to Olam Group’s Kocaali
plant, where workers were also organizing, to have a meeting with workers on March 3,
2019. Managers in this meeting threatened that “we will close this factory and will dismiss all
of you.” The next day, the company made good on the threat and dismissed six union
members at the Kocaali plant. On March 5, 2019, two more union members at the Giresun
plant were dismissed 10. Olam employer representatives had also asked workers for their estate passwords, under the pretence that they wanted to look at workers’ annual leave days,
but actually in order to identify union members and put pressure on them to resign their
8

CFA, Compilation of Decisions, para 1180 (“If the post occupied by the worker has been eliminated,
she or he should be reinstated in a comparable post if the dismissal constituted an act of anti-union
discrimination.”)
9
Source: https://www.olamgroup.com/content/dam/olamgroup/about-olam/about-olampdfs/olam_corporate_factsheet_2021.zip
10
Note: As part of the local court proceedings, Tekgıda-İş submitted detailed information showing the
starting dates and resignation dates for individual workers. Following the dismissal of 9 Tekgıda-İş
union members from the Giresun facility in February 2018, 67 workers from the Giresun facility
resigned from their union membership in February and March 2018. The fact that the resignations
happened during a period of layoffs shows that workers feared keeping their union membership
because they too were worried about losing their jobs. Twenty-eight more workers resigned from
their union membership in March 2019 following the dismissal of 2 more union members at the
Giresun plant on March 5, 2019.
In the Sakarya (Kocaali) factory, there were 106 workers who were members of Tekgıda-İş. Eightytwo of them resigned from their union membership and 74 of these resignations took place in March
2019 following the dismissal of 6 union members at the Kocaali plant on March 5, 2019.
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union membership through the governmental e-state online database system for union
membership registration in Turkey.
Tekgıda-İş filed cases on behalf of 14 of the 17 dismissed workers in the Turkish courts.
Three workers did not want to contest their dismissals in court.
On October 5, 2020, an Istanbul District Court ruled in final and un-appealable decisions
(see Exhibit H) for the nine workers who Olam Group had dismissed in February 2018 from
its Giresun factory. It found that Olam Group had unfairly dismissed them on the basis of
their union activities and ordered reinstatement. In each of the nine cases, Olam Group
opted to pay compensation rather than reinstate the 9 workers who had applied to the court
for their jobs back.
As of June 18, 2021, cases alleging unfair dismissal for union activity were still pending for
the three dismissed workers from the Olam Kocaali plant. For two of these three workers,
the expert report for the local labor court supported confirming that their dismissals were due
to union activity. However, Olam opposed the expert report and the report was referred back
to the court expert. For the third dismissed worker from the Kocaali plant, who was one of
the prominent union activists in the factory, the local court verdict ordered reinstatement
only, but no punitive union compensation. Both the company and the union appealed the
local court’s decision, which went to the district court. The district court then returned the
case to the local court citing insufficient evidence.
C. Döhler Group
Döhler (also spelled Doehler) Group is a German-based global producer, marketer and
provider of technology-based natural ingredients, ingredient systems, and integrated
solutions for the food and beverage industries11. For 5 years, Döhler Group management in
Turkey has engaged in a concerted effort to deny workers their right to associate and to
organize. Specifically, the company:
•

unfairly dismissed union members;

•

started illegally interrogating workers and demanding their e-state details to check
their union status on January 9, 2021 and used that information to pressure them to
resign their union membership; those who have refused to disclose their e-state
details have been sacked;

•

forced workers to resign and be re-employed by a subcontractor in an attempt to
destroy the union by shrinking the bargaining unit; and

•

continued to refuse to collectively bargain with the workers’ formally recognized
union, IUF-affiliated Tekgıda-İş.

In March 2016, Turkey's Labour Ministry granted IUF affiliated union, Tekgıda-İş, collective
bargaining status. Döhler Group management in Turkey then dismissed 32 workers who
were all members of Tekgıda-İş. The Turkish courts determined that all 32 had been unfairly
dismissed by Döhler for union activity and ordered reinstatement in each of these 32 cases.
The company paid enhanced compensation in lieu of the court-ordered reinstatement.
Following a 4.5 year legal challenge by Döhler to Tekgıda-İş’ collective bargaining
certification, Turkey’s highest courts confirmed Tekgıda-İş’ bargaining status (see Exhibit I).
They also mandated collective bargaining, which should have begun on January 1, 2021.
But, local management has failed to show up for negotiations.
Despite the fact that Tekgıda-İş has legally mandated bargaining status at Döhler’s Karaman
facility, Döhler management in Turkey not only refused to start the bargaining process in
January 2021, but instead escalated its attacks on workers’ rights. It has pressured union
members to resign their union membership and forcibly transferred workers to a
11

Source: https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/D%C3%B6hler
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subcontracting labour company, which removed them from the bargaining unit, with the aim
of undermining the union’s status as a collective bargaining agent. Döhler transferred 105 of
its permanent `core’ workers to this subcontracting company by forcing them to resign and
be re-employed by this subcontractor. Over 40 of these workers are (were) Tekgıda-İş
members. Turkish Law is clear that subcontracted workers cannot perform `core’ production
tasks.
A March 2021 inspection report (see Exhibit J) from the Ministry of Family, Labour and
Social Services of Turkey indicated that Döhler had violated Labor Law No. 4857 and that a
fine had been assessed against Döhler and the subcontracting entity for these illegal
actions.
Legal requirements under Turkish law No. 6356 (Articles 47 & 60), which set out timelines
for when certain actions must occur, required Tekgıda-İş union members at Döhler Gıda
Sanayi A.Ş to take a decision on whether they would take strike action come May 17, 2021.
Unfortunately, more than 5 years of intimidation, harassment, and antiunion discrimination
against workers at Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş created such an environment of fear that workers
at Döhler Turkey could not go on strike on May 17, 2021. Under Turkish law, this gives
Döhler the possibility to challenge Tekgıda-İş’s collective bargaining status, which the
company has opted to do.
When workers arrived to the Döhler Karaman factory on May 17th, they were met with a
large police presence complete with riot gear and water cannons. The presence of police
forces with riot gear and water cannons is not common for strikes in Turkey unless an
employer specifically demands their presence.
Exhibit K contains photos of what workers encountered at the Döhler Karaman factory on
May 17th as they were taking a decision about whether they would exercise their right to
strike. Subsequent to May 17th, a worker who joined the strike and a shop steward who was
put on indefinite unpaid leave by the local management prior to the strike were both
dismissed by Döhler management on May 17, 2021.
III. Industrial relations broken, workers systematically suffering anti-union
dismissal absent sufficient protection and effective remedy
The ILO recognizes that freedom of association is one of the primary safeguards of peace
and social justice and that the right of workers to establish and join organizations of their
own choosing in full freedom cannot be said to exist unless such freedom is fully established
and respected in law and in fact. 12 Turkish law and practice fails to provide workers who are
exercising their right to freedom of association with sufficient protection against anti-union
dismissal and it does not provide workers with access to effective remedy if they are
dismissed for union activity.
This Committee has found that it would not appear that sufficient protection against acts of
anti-union discrimination, as set out in Convention No. 98, is granted by legislation in cases
where employers can in practice, on condition that they pay the compensation prescribed by
law for cases of unjustified dismissal, dismiss any worker, if the true reason is the worker’s
trade union membership or activities 13. In Turkey such is the case – employers can pay
compensation in lieu of reinstatement in cases of anti-union dismissal, even when
reinstatement is ordered by the courts and would be practical. Thus, sufficient protection
against acts of anti-union discrimination, as set out in Convention No. 98, is not provided in
Turkey.
Moreover, this Committee has found that no one should be subjected to anti-union
discrimination because of legitimate trade union activities and the remedy of reinstatement
12
13

See CFA, Compilation of Decisions at para 472.
Ibid, para 1106
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should be available to those who are victims of anti-union discrimination 14. It has further
found that if the judicial authority determines that reinstatement of workers dismissed in
violation of freedom of association is not possible, measures should be taken so that they
are fully compensated 15.
Reinstatement as an effective remedy is hardly available to those who are victims of antiunion discrimination in Turkey as the decision to reinstate is ultimately made by the
employer. In the cases of Cargill, Olam Group and Döhler, the courts ordered reinstatement
reflecting the fact that that reinstatement was indeed possible. In the case of Cargill, the
company later hired workers into the same departments the dismissed workers were
employed, all while also refusing to reinstate the workers it unfairly dismissed for union
activity and opted to pay compensation instead.
Finally, this Committee has indicated that Government must ensure an adequate and
efficient system of protection against acts of anti-union discrimination, which should include
sufficiently dissuasive sanctions and prompt means of redress, emphasizing reinstatement
as an effective means of redress 16. In Turkey, however, the sanctions are far from
dissuasive, as evidenced by employers’ systematic exploitation of Local Laws No. 4857 &
6356. Reinstatement in law and practice is also not emphasized as the effective means of
redress. Rather, employers paying a non-dissuasive paltry compensation for their human
rights violations is the norm in Turkey.
IV. Conclusion
In each of the cases described in this complaint, employers in Turkey engaged in brazen
acts of anti-union discrimination, and failure to bargain collectively. Deficient Turkish law and
practice has given the employer the ability to exercise discretion over whether it would
reinstate the workers it unfairly dismissed for union activity or if it would pay compensation.
In each case, as in many others, the employer chose to pay for its labour rights violations.
Turkish Law does not provide workers who have been unfairly dismissed for union activity
with effective remedy nor sufficient protection in that it gives employers the option to pay
enhanced compensation in lieu of reinstatement at their discretion when reinstatement is
possible and ordered by the courts. This deficiency in Turkish law and practice creates a
climate of impunity which incentivizes employers in Turkey to keep committing basic
violations of trade union rights, which they can easily pay their way out of, in order to keep
workers from forming unions; it keeps workers in Turkey from being able to effectively
exercise their rights under Conventions 87 and 98.
The IUF therefore calls on the Committee to urge the Government of Turkey to bring Turkish
law and practice into conformity with Conventions 87 & 98 by:
•

Amending Law No. 4857 and 6356 to remove the option for employers to pay
compensation in lieu of reinstatement where reinstatement is possible and ordered
by a tribunal

In conclusion, the IUF kindly requests this communication be forwarded to the Committee on
Freedom of Association for examination during its next session.
Sincerely yours,

Sue Longley
IUF General Secretary
14

Ibid, para 1163
Ibid, para 1172
16
Ibid, para 1165
15
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Exhibit A – Turkish original of filing by Tekgıda-İş with the Turkish Ministry of
Labour for collective bargaining status for 4 Cargill facilities classified as food
facilities

8

English translation of filing by Tekgıda-İş with the Turkish Ministry of Labour for
collective bargaining status for 4 Cargill facilities classified as food facilities

9

Exhibit B – Turkish original of determination from Turkish Labour Ministry for 6
affiliated worksites of the enterprise instead of 4

10

English translation of determination from Turkish Labour Ministry for 6 affiliated
worksites of the enterprise instead of 4

11
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Exhibit C – Bariş Kaya’s LinkedIn Profile
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Exhibit D – Turkish original and English translation of February 2020 final and unappealable District Court verdict for Tekgıda-İş on behalf of Şakir Kahraman
Turkish original

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

English translation of February 2020 District Court
verdict
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Exhibit E – Turkish original of affidavit from two of the dismissed workers
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Exhibit F – Turkish original of dismissal notice of dismissed Cargill worker Fatih
Gürhan

32

English translation of dismissal notice of dismissed Cargill worker Fatih Gürhan
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Exhibit G – Court documentation for dismissed Cargill worker, Taner Erbay
(Turkish original and English translation)
Labour court case – Turkish original

34

35

36

37

38

Labour court case – English translation

39

40

41

42

43

Court of Cassation (Supreme Court) 2015 confirmation for Taner Erbay (Turkish original)
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Court of Cassation (Supreme Court) 2015 confirmation for Taner Erbay (English
translation)
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Exhibit H – Turkish original and English translation of key points from October
2020 final and un-appealable District Court decision for Yavuz Ozcakir
Turkish original

46

47

48

49

50

51

English translation of key points from October 2020 final and un-appealable
District Court decision for Yavuz Ozcakir
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Exhibit I – Official confirmation of Tekgıda-İş’ collective bargaining status at
Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş

53

Exhibit J – Overview of official documents from the Republic of Turkey, Ministry of
Family, Labour and Social Services, Directorate of Inspection and Guidance Board
This PDF contains copies of official documents from the Republic of Turkey, Ministry of
Family, Labour and Social Services, Directorate of Inspection and Guidance Board. An
inspection of Döhler’s Karaman facility, which took place over the period from February
8, 2021 to February 18, 2021, resulted in a report issued by the Inspection and
Guidance Board on March 11, 2021. Professional English translations of pages 11 & 12
of the report are provided at the end of this PDF. Pages 14, 15 & 16, which are not
shown in this PDF, are annexes to the inspection report and present information about
trade union members which was not shared publicly. Further detail about the annexes is
provided on page 11 of the report.
The inspection was prompted by a complaint letter filed by the Tekgıda-İş Trade Union
about collusion between Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş. and Deneyim Personel Destek Eğitim
Sağlık ve Sosyal Hizmetler A.Ş.
The Inspection and Guidance Board most notably found that:
•

The subcontracting relationship between Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş. and Deneyim
Personel Destek Eğitim Sağlık ve Sosyal Hizmetler A.Ş. was introduced [to the
workplace] in a period while trade union activities namely recruiting new
members to the union were increasing;

•

Following the introduction of the subcontracting relationship as a result of the
transfer of the contract, the number of Tekgıda-İş Trade Union members in the
primary employer fell by half; thus workers, who were transferred to the
subcontracting employer, would not be able to benefit from a collective bargaining
agreement and the Tekgıda-İş Trade Union’s power to recruit new members was
weakened, too;

•

There were some restrictions on the workers’ rights and their collective rights
were eliminated; the coincidence of increase in trade union activities namely
recruiting new members and the subcontracting relationship was contrary to the
nature of things;

•

In light of these determinations, it [was] concluded that the relationship between
Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş. and Deneyim Personel Destek Eğitim Sağlık ve Sosyal
Hizmetler A.Ş. is contrary to Articles 2 and 3 of Labour Act No. 4857 and also to
the Subcontracting Directive so there is collusion between the two parties.

An administrative fine of approximately 34.809,00 TL was assessed against both Döhler
Gıda Sanayi A.Ş. and Deneyim Personel Destek Eğitim Sağlık ve Sosyal Hizmetler A.Ş.
for violating Articles 3 and 98 of the Labour Act no. 4857.
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Copies of official documents from the Republic of Turkey, Ministry of Family,
Labour and Social Services, Directorate of Inspection and Guidance Board:
Pages 1-13

Page 1
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Page 2
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Page 3
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Page 4
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Page 5
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Page 6
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Page 7
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Page 8
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Page 9
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Page 10

64

Page 11

65

Page 12
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Page 13
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Professional English translation of official documents from the Republic of
Turkey, Ministry of Family, Labour and Social Services, Directorate of Inspection
and Guidance Board
REPUBLIC OF TURKEY
MINISTRY OF FAMILY, LABOUR AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Directorate of Inspection and Guidance Board
(Information about trade union membership; even though the trade union has the legal
bargaining unit status and is entitled to the collective bargaining agreement (CBA), not
signing the CBA as well as information about trade union members were not added to the
annex of the report since they fall into the category of personal data within the scope of Law
no. 6698.)
It is understood from the above table [(see on page 10 of the report in Turkish)] that half of
the Tekgıda-İş Sendikası [Tekgıda-İş Trade Union] members were transferred to the
subcontractor through the transfer of the contract so that the number of unionised workers in
the primary employer fell by half.
The number of Tekgıda-İş Trade Union members reached the highest level particularly in the
last week of 2020 and rapidly fell following the subcontracting practice.
The representatives of the primary employer and the subcontracting employer-in summarystate that the talks with the subcontractor began in 2018 before they received the document
of the bargaining unit status [of the trade union] in 2021 and so there was no collusion with
the subcontractor.
Union member workers from the primary and the subcontracting employers, and shop
stewards who were appointed upon the receipt of the bargaining unit certification of the trade
union gave their testimonies. They stated that the subcontracting in technical maintenance,
warehouse and etc. was implemented for the first time; they had to sign the transfer of the
contract; as a result of the subcontracting practice workers would not benefit from a potential
collective bargaining agreement; there was an increase in recruiting new members in late
2020 and the subcontracting activities began in the same period; due to the subcontracting
practice the number of unionised workers in the primary employer rapidly fell.
It is understood from the workers’ statements that the subcontracting practice was
introduced in a period while trade union activities namely recruiting new members were
increasing; [following the subcontracting practice] the number of unionised workers in the
primary employer rapidly fell; the subcontracting practice was introduced [to the workplace]
to prevent trade union activities.
It is determined that the subcontracting relationship between Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş. and
Deneyim Personel Destek Eğitim Sağlık ve Sosyal Hizmetler A.Ş. was introduced [to the
workplace] in a period while trade union activities namely recruiting new members were
increasing; following the introduction of subcontracting relationship as a result of the transfer
of the contract, the number of Tekgıda-İş Trade Union members in the primary employer fell
by half; thus workers, who were transferred to the subcontracting employer, would not be
able to benefit from a collective bargaining agreement and the Tekgıda-İş Trade Union’s
ability to recruit new members was weakened, too; there were some restrictions on the
workers’ rights and their collective rights were eliminated; the coincidence of increase in
trade union activities namely recruiting new members and the subcontracting relationship
was contrary to the nature of things; in the light of these determinations, it is concluded that
the relationship between Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş. and Deneyim Personel Destek Eğitim
Sağlık ve Sosyal Hizmetler A.Ş. is contrary to Articles 2 and 3 of Labour Act No. 4857 and
also to the Subcontracting Directive so that there is collusion between the two parties.
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11/16
REPUBLIC OF TURKEY
MINISTRY OF FAMILY, LABOUR AND SOCIAL SERVICES
Directorate of Inspection and Guidance Board
V. SECTION: CONCLUSION AND CONVICT
In accordance with the Republic of Turkey Ministry of Family, Labour and Social Services
Directorate of Inspection and Guidance Board letter of appointment no 278358 dated
03/02/2021; upon the complaint letter from the Tekgıda-İş Trade Union about the collusion
between Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş. and Deneyim Personel Destek Eğitim Sağlık ve Sosyal
Hizmetler A.Ş., an inspection was carried out [by relevant officers]. Based on the inspection
and assessment in the inspection and evaluation section, it is concluded that;
It is determined that the subcontracting relationship between Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş. and
Deneyim Personel Destek Eğitim Sağlık ve Sosyal Hizmetler A.Ş. was introduced [to the
workplace] in a period while trade union activities namely recruiting new members to the
union were increasing; following the introduction of the subcontracting relationship as a
result of the transfer of the contract, the number of Tekgıda-İş Trade Union members in the
primary employer fell by half; thus workers, who were transferred to the subcontracting
employer, would not be able to benefit from a collective bargaining agreement and the
Tekgıda-İş Trade Union’s power to recruit new members was weakened, too; there were
some restrictions on the workers’ rights and their collective rights were eliminated; the
coincidence of increase in trade union activities namely recruiting new members and the
subcontracting relationship was contrary to the nature of things; in light of these
determinations, it is concluded that the relationship between Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş. and
Deneyim Personel Destek Eğitim Sağlık ve Sosyal Hizmetler A.Ş. is contrary to Articles 2
and 3 of Labour Act No. 4857 and also to the Subcontracting Directive so there is collusion
between the two parties.; if there is no objection to the report within 30 days or the collusion
between the two parties is approved within the legal period the workers of the subcontracting
company would be considered the workers of the primary company based on their contract
date; since both Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş. and Deneyim Personel Destek Eğitim Sağlık ve
Sosyal Hizmetler A.Ş. acted in a contrary way to Articles 3 and 98 of the Labour Act no 4857,
an administrative fine will be imposed to each company, the amount is 34.809,00 (Thirty four
thousand eight hundred nine TL) based on the reevaluation rate in 2021,
The workers, Mr Mustafa Taşkara and Mr Ahmet Küçükdönmez who applied to the CIMER
(Presidency of the Republic of Turkey Directorate of Communications), and the Tekgıda-İş
Trade Union should be notified of the decision in the following words “According to the
inspection, which was conducted from 02 to 18 February 2021, it is concluded that the
relationship between Döhler Gıda Sanayi A.Ş. and Deneyim Personel Destek Eğitim Sağlık
ve Sosyal Hizmetler A.Ş. is contrary to Articles 2 and 3 of Labour Act No. 4857 and also to
the Subcontracting Directive so there is collusion between the two parties. You can apply to
the Court for this case.”
The annex, of which title is “Issues to be Reported to the Presidency of the Republic of
Turkey Directorate of Communications”, should be sent as email from the Provincial
Directorate of the Turkish Employment Agency in Karaman to cbhlk@tccb.gov.tr,
Under Article 57/1 of the Inspection Board Regulation, the report and its annex should be
sent to the Provincial Directorate of the Turkish Employment Agency in Karaman that works
under the Directorate General of the Turkish Employment Agency,
12/16
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Exhibit K – Photos taken outside of the Döhler Karaman factory on May 17, 2021

May 17: Photo of police speaking with union officials and members
outside of the Döhler Karaman factory

May 17: Photo of police in riot gear
in front of the Döhler Karaman factory

May 17: Photo of water cannon vehicle
in front of the Döhler Karaman factory
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May 17: Photo of police in riot gear interfering with workers
and their union’s picket in front of the Döhler Karaman factory

71

